

FILED
12-09-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS – DISTRICT II

Case No. 2022AP000161-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DAMIAN L. HAUSCHULTZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from an order denying suppression
and from a judgment of conviction, both entered
in the Manitowoc County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Jerilyn M. Dietz, presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Megan Sanders-Drazen
State Bar No. 1097296

Wisconsin Defense Initiative
411 West Main Street, Suite 204
Madison, WI 53703
megan@widefense.org
(608) 620-4881

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	7
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	8
A. Damian's childhood.....	8
B. Eli's death.	10
C. Damian's four interrogations.	11
1. First interrogation.	12
2. Second interrogation.....	14
3. Third interrogation.	17
4. Fourth interrogation.	20
D. Damian's juvenile and criminal cases.....	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. A reasonable 14-year-old under the circ- umstances Damian faced during his first three interrogations would not have felt free to end his questioning and leave. Thus, he was in <i>Miranda</i> custody.	27
A. Introduction.	27
B. The law governing <i>Miranda</i> warn- ings and the question of custody.	28
C. Damian was in <i>Miranda</i> custody during his first three interrogations.	32
1. The first interrogation.....	33

2.	The second interrogation.	35
3.	The third interrogation.	38
D.	Damian’s interrogation statements should be suppressed because he was not read his rights.	42
II.	The totality of the circumstances surround- ing Damian’s interrogations shows “the pressures brought to bear” exceeded his “ability to resist.” Thus, his statements were involuntary.	43
A.	Introduction.	43
B.	The law governing voluntariness and the special caution exercised in assessing juvenile confessions.	44
C.	Damian’s interrogation statements were involuntary.	46
1.	Damian’s personal traits.	47
2.	Weighing Damian’s personal traits against law enforce- ment’s tactics.	50
D.	Because Damian’s interrogation statements were not “the product of a free and unconstrained will, re- flecting deliberate-ness of choice” they should be suppressed.	53
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966)	49
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	28, 41, 49
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	41, 49
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	33
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	26, 33
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	41
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	passim
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<i>Reinert v. Larkins</i> , 379 F.3d 76 (3rd Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamante</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	48
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	48

<i>State v. Bartelt,</i> 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684	29, 30
<i>State v. Dionicia M.,</i> 2010 WI App 134, 329 Wis. 2d 524, 791 N.W.2d 236	35
<i>State v. Dobbs,</i> 2020 WI 64, 392 Wis. 2d 505, 945 NW.2d 609	29
<i>State v. Gruen,</i> 218 Wis. 2d 581, 582 N.W.2d 728 (Ct. App. 1998)	32, 34
<i>State v. Halverson,</i> 2021 WI 7, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847	29
<i>State v. Hoppe,</i> 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407	42, 43, 45
<i>State v. Jerrell C.J.,</i> 2005 WI 105, 283 Wis. 2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110	passim
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 2015 WI 54, 363 Wis. 2d 376, 864 N.W.2d 827	32, 34, 42
<i>State v. Rejholec,</i> 2021 WI App 45, 398 Wis. 2d 729, 963 N.W.2d 121	38, 48

<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	25
<i>United States v. Slight</i> , 620 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2010)	50

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	26
Wis. Stat. § 809.22(2)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(a)	6

Other Authorities

Brian Gallini, <i>The Interrogations of Brendan Dassey</i> , 102 Marq. L. Rev. 777 (2019)	38
